DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	enumber nn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INS	PECTION 023-10/12/2023*	
Rockville, MI			FEI NUMBER		
			3007187	1282	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	што wном REPORT ISSUED Ingla, Sr. Vice President. He	ad Cornor	ata Oua	lity & DA	
FIRM NAME	ingia, bi. vice frebluenc. he	STREET ADDRESS	ace gua.	iicy w ivi	
	ec Pharma Limited	Malpur,			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHME		-Sterile Manufa	cturer
Solan, minaci	hal Pradesh, 173205 India Sterile and Non-Sterile Manufacturer			Ccurer	
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	observations made by the FDA representative(s) not represent a final Agency determination regains implemented, or plan to implement, corrective representative(s) during the inspection or submatest FDA at the phone number and address about	arding your con action in respor it this informati	npliance. If y use to an obs	ou have an objection re ervation, you may discu	garding an ss the objection or
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1 Procedures designed to prevent microbiological contamination of drug products purporting to be sterile are not established, written and followed.					
Specifically, A. Viewing of the aseptic filling area is only available through real time and previously recorded videos. During this inspection reviewed the last aseptic batch recorded on the same line (b) (4) [Minyection, b] [Minyection, b]					Suspension, es of (b) (4) ere noted during the the aseptic filling of opening of the batch intering the during the aseptic during the aseptic No vials were Listed during the rying to "fix" the ny other procedure. vity, the operator
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Sandra A Boyd, Investigator Drug Cadre Muna Algharibeh, Investigato		ted	Servin A Boyd Investigator - Declar ed Drug Code Signed By 2000357072 Document 19-12-2023	DATE ISSUED 10/12/2023

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	OD AND DROOM	DA	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	wn Drive, Room 2032			0/3/2023-10/12/	2023*
Rockville, M	D 20857			NUMBER 007187282	
l .					
l .					
	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Mr. Dinesh S	ingla, Sr. Vice Presid		d Corporat	e Quality & RA	
	ec Pharma Limited	I .	Malpur, Ba	ddi	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN			YPE ESTABLISHMENT IN		
Solan, Himac	hal Pradesh, 173205 Ir	ndia S	Sterile and	d Non-Sterile N	Manufacturer
	(b)				
	to extend his hand through the (b)			os to perform intervention	
_	-				ne extended Grade A area.
Gaps	between these (b) (4) were of	bserved during	the review of (b	videos.	
B Qualification	of aseptic personnel is deficient in	that it does no	t specify activiti	es to be performed durin	og a media fill in order to be
qualified.	t of aseptic personner is deficient in	t that it does no	speerly activity	es to be performed dain.	g a media mi m order to oc
_	h (b) operator performs set-up duri	ing routine mar	ufacturing, duri	ng a media fill, multiple	operators divide up this
	Who performs what activities is not				
qualif	ned to install the filling (b) (4) duri	ing routine mar	nufacturing.	-	
2.Qualific	ation of engineers, supervisors or II	PQA personnel	is not specified	in BFI-PD-119 Procedu	re for Qualification of
Perso	n for Working in Aseptic Area (crit	ical Operations	s), v5, dated 27A	AUG23.	
OBSERVATION 2					
	reas are deficient regarding the syst	tem for monitor	ring environmen	tal conditions.	
Specifically,					
	ocessing areas are deficient regarding		or monitoring en	nvironmental conditions.	Adequate scientific
	n could not be provided for the folloge control BIC 295/22, dated June 3		led the changing	r of the NVPC probes lo	cated in (RAB.((RAB.()
1. Chang	go control Dio 255,22, dated state s	70, 2022, 10gar	sea the changing	, or the 1111 c proces to	b bb b
Prob	e Location	Distance fi	rom Probe to Lo	cation Center	
		From	То		
(b) (4	1)				
_					
The p	robes were moved to the opposite s	ite of the (RAI	3s, away from o	perator activity and raise	d approximately (b) (4)
highe	r than their previous location.	b			
0.00	4				
	g the non-viable particle (NVP) lim ASSEMBLY OF FILLING/SEALI			nartiala (NTVD) arrangia	ne are not investigated and
	n impact assessment is not perform	ned unless >(. >	(b) (4) excurs	sions (minimum of (b) (4	
(successive alarm events within (b)	(4) occurs	more than time		ent takes approximately (to
b			b		Ь
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Sandra A Boyd, Inves	tigator -	Dedicated	i	10/12/2023
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre			Sandra A Boyd Investigator - Dedica e Cadre	1 Drug
	Muna Algharibeh, Inv	estigator	•	Signed by: 200035707 Date Signed: 10-12-20 00:09:02	žs
	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPI	ECTIONAL OBS	ERVATIONS	PAGE 2 of 8 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAI	LTH AND HUM.	AN SERVICES
	FOOD AND DRU	G ADMINISTRAT	ION
	DRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/3/2023-10/12/2023*
	Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		10/3/2023-10/12/2023^ FEI NUMBER
ROCKVI	ille, ND 20037		3007187282
NAME AND TO	TLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
	inesh Singla, Sr. Vice President. He	ead Corpor	rate Quality & RA
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	_
Panace	ea Biotec Pharma Limited	Malpur,	Baddi
CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHME	ENT INSPECTED
Solan,	Himachal Pradesh, 173205 India	Sterile	and Non-Sterile Manufacturer
	are only investigated and vials are discarded if the events in (b) (4) • SEALING: NVP excursions ≤ (b) (4) are not are not discarded. Only excursions occurring material and minimum of a successive alarm events in (b) (discarding of the open and exposed vials. Sealing the operator performs open (b) set-up of the RAB/RAE operators are held to grade B gowning specifications of (a septic area.	t investigated, a ore than (times 4) occurs m a activity lasts o Grade B gown 3 and stands in the control of the control of times 4).	in impact assessment is not performed, and exposed vials and lasting over (b) (4) (minimum of (b) (4)) or ore than (times would trigger an investigation and approximately (b) (4). In impact assessment is not performed, and exposed vials and lasting over (b) (4) or ore than (times would trigger an investigation and approximately (b) (4).
020221	VATION 3 es engaged in the manufacture and processing of a drug pro	oduct lack the tr	raining required to perform their assigned functions.
limited to	al inspection process is inadequate. You depend on this is units presenting with particles, seal integrity defects and products, including (b) (4) injectable suspension (b) mg/vial, (b) (4)		ess to reject critical and major defects, including but not ets, etc. Your visual inspection process is used to inspect g/vial, (b) (4) # (b) (4) , approved (b) ; and (b) (4)
	lly, Your visual inspection qualification kit lacked the defects defect, and chipped vial which are all included in the list of the firm's Protocol, PB1/MI/QA055-07, titled "Preparation 08 July 2023.	of "Defects and	the Rationale for the Kit Preparation", and required per
	Your firm has established (b) visual inspection qualification initial visual inspection qualification and their (b) (4) re-q familiar with the kit. Your firm reuses this (b) visual inspection (b)	ualification. Us	sing (b) kit repeatedly may allow operators to become
C.	You do not address inspection fatigue during the qualifica	tion and requal	ification of visual inspectors by testing under worst case

DATE ISSUED

10/12/2023

PAGE 3 of 8 PAGES

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

Drug Cadre

Sandra A Boyd, Investigator - Dedicated

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Muna Algharibeh, Investigator

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

SEE REVERSE

OF THIS PAGE

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	wn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/3/2023-10/12/2023	*
Rockville, MI			FEI NUMBER 3007187282	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Mr. Dinesh Si	ingla, Sr. Vice President. He	ead Corpor		
	ec Pharma Limited	Malpur,		
Solan, Himach	nal Pradesh, 173205 India	Sterile	and Non-Sterile Manuf	acturer
		ı		
conditions.				
D. Discrepand	ries were observed in the qualification records to or example:	for two visual in	nspectors. The end of test (b) overlapp	ed with beginning
• p /	Visual inspection initial qualification performed	on 12 June 202	23: The time for the (b) (4) and the	(b) test overlapped
	y (b) (4) Visual inspection initial qualification performed	on 16 June 202	23: The time for the (b) (4) and the	(b) test overlapped
b	y (b) (4) .			
The (b) vi	sual inspectors performed visual inspection for	_		tion, (b) mg/vial:
• E			d to the U.S. Market on 25 Aug 202 d to the U.S. Market on 25 Aug 202	
E. Your proce	ess for the qualification of microbiologists for v	risual inspection	of media fills is deficient. On 29 A	apr 2023 (b) (4)
microbiolo	gists were qualified on (b) (4) during (b) (4)	of(b)(4) . Ea	ch microbiologist was qualified after	er identifying (
Personnel f	s in a total of (b) medial fill vials. Per the firm for Visual Inspection of Media Fill Containers	and Sterility San	mples", effective date 22 Apr 2023,	"each
microbiolo	gist will be able to finish approximately (b) vi	als in (b) (4)	'. The qualification of the (b) microl	oiologists would take
OBSERVATION 4 Procedures designed	to prevent microbiological contamination of da	rug products pu	rporting to be sterile did not include	adequate validation
of the aseptic process	5.			
Specifically,				
	es are inadequate in that they do not demonstra smoke" is not always positioned above the inte			s:
2. The ca	amera angles and distance from activity is not a			erns during
	7. (1)	AF when unload	ling sterile items into the extended (Grade A area. A
smoke	e study was not performed to show that this act	ivity does not a	llow Grade B air to enter the extend	ed Grade A area.
	s are not representative of routine production.		EV (4)	_
	g the review of approximately 2 hours of filling nsion, (b) mg, lot (b) (4) , (b) excursions in	g activities for (Into the (RABs	unit, using the RAB(b) (4), were no	Injectable ot document for:
	Adjustment of the tubing around the filler.	b	, 5	
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Sandra A Boyd, Investigator Drug Cadre	- Dedica	ted Sandra A Boyd Investigator - Dedica ed Drug	10/12/2023
J. 111131 AGE	Muna Algharibeh, Investigat	or	Cadre Signed By: 2000357072 Date: Signed: 10-12-2023 00:09:02	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INS		
Rockville, MI	wn Drive, Room 2032 D 20857	10/3/20 FEI NUMBER	023-10/12/2023*	
ROCKVIIIe, M	20037	300718	7282	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Mr. Dinesh Si	ingla, Sr. Vice President. He	_	lity & RA	
FIRM NAME	_, _, ,	STREET ADDRESS		
Panacea Biote	ec Pharma Limited	Malpur, Baddi		
	nal Pradesh, 173205 India		-Sterile Manufacturer	
• I	Extension of the operator's arm into a RAB (b)	. The operator did not per	form an intervention.	
2. RAB	(b) interventions performed in (RAB), (load	ling of the (b) (4)	t documented. This would include picking	
	len vials or wiping up a spill.	ing of the (=) (*)	t documented. This would include picking	
	MI/PR019-00 Validation Protocol for (b) (4)	of (RAB/RAB with (b) (4)	Disinfectant Solution Report, dated	
	14, 2022, was discrepant in that:	D		
	The location of the (b) (4) was not documented Annexure-3 of this protocol for RAB(is not fea			
b. 7	The location of the BIs is not based on the harde	est to reach locations. There	is no risk assessment performed for the	
10	ocation of the BIs.			
	3F1-PD-075 Operation and Cleaning of (RAB/I			
	exposed manually or with the help of (b) (4) activity took place during the validation as this continuation.		nplete disinfection". It is unknown which	
	luration and how the manual exposure was perf			
4. The fi	irm does not trend interventions for individual b	natches		
	A summary of interventions is performed (b) (4)		nly specifies the batches which have the	
h	nighest frequency for each specific intervention.	The trending of individual		
for each batch, to support this summary, is not retained. b. Only the previous (b) (4) 'worth of data is used in determining the number of interventions to perform in a media				
	ill. This can result in the number of intervention			
	nterventions seen in batches for the previous ye			
c. F	Run speed, length of filling and hold time prior	to filling is not tracked. The	se activities are represented in the media	
İ	111.			
OBSERVATION 5				
There is a failure to t	horoughly review any unexplained discrepancy		r any of its components to meet any of its	
specifications whether	er or not the batch has been already distributed.			
Specifically, non-via events within (b) (4)	ible monitoring excursions obtained during ma were obtained during machines parts assem			
CVCIIIS WILLIAM C 7 C 7	were obtained during machines parts assem	ory in the following outeness	•	
(b) (4)	Injection (b) mg/vial			
Lot#	Date of Filling Number of Excursions			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	Sandra A Boyd, Investigator	- Dedicated	10/12/2023	
OF THIS PAGE	Drug Cadre	or	Sandra A Boyd Investigator - Dedica ed Drug Code: Signed ps. 2000357072 Signed Sandra Ed. 1-52 2023	
	Muna Algharibeh, Investigat	JL	X 00:09:02	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 10/3/2023-10/12/2023* FEI NUMBER Rockville, MD 20857 3007187282 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Mr. Dinesh Singla, Sr. Vice President. Head Corporate Quality & RA Panacea Biotec Pharma Limited Malpur, Baddi CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Solan, Himachal Pradesh, 173205 India Sterile and Non-Sterile Manufacturer

	>(b) (4)	(events in (b) (4)
(b) (4)	1	0
	1	0
	1	1
	1	0
	2	0
	1	0
	2	0
	3	0

(b) (4)	Injectable Suspension (b) mg				
Lot#	Date of Filling Number of Excursions				
		>(b) (4) (events in (b) (4)			
(b) (4)		2	0		
		1	0		
		1	0		

None of these excursions have been investigated as a result of the firm updating BFI-PD-079 Operation of Online Particle Counter procedure for machine parts assembly from: (requiring a deviation if the excursion > (b) (4) or (successive events with a duration of (b) (4) in (b) (4)) to (requiring a deviation if excursions of the NVPC particles occur more than (events).

OBSERVATION 6

Procedures for the cleaning and maintenance of equipment are deficient regarding sufficient detail of the methods, equipment, and materials used in the cleaning and maintenance operation, and the methods of disassembly and reassembling equipment as necessary to assure proper cleaning and maintenance.

Specifically, cleaning procedures for the cleaning of RAB/RAB and the aseptic area do not contain enough detail to ensure reproducibility between operators.

A. The assptic filling area consists of (RAB) through (RAB), as well as RAB and RAB and the surrounding Grade B area. The associated cleaning procedures do not specify instructions for cleaning/disinfecting from clean to dirty areas, moving from inside to outside when cleaning equipment or the order in which to clean the RAB/RAB units. During the review of cleaning practices performed on Oct. 8: 2023, I observed the operators varying the order of cleaning inside a specific RABs unit as well as

|--|

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 6 of 8 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUM	MBER		DATE(S) OF INS		
	Drive, Room 2032		10/3/20	023-10/12/2023	
Rockville, MD 20	0857		3007187	7282	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO W	WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	la, Sr. Vice President. He	ad Corpor	ate Onal	lity & RA	
FIRM NAME	ia, si. vice liesiaene. ne	STREET ADDRESS	acc gaa	1101 4 141	
Panacea Biotec I	Pharma Limited	Malpur,			
	Pradesh, 173205 India	l		-Sterile Manufa	acturer
operators cleani	ing the aseptic area, switching to cleaning the	he RABs/RAB	unit, then ba	ack to cleaning of the as	eptic area.
	d (RAB) units are located approximately 2022, the operators did not clean below the		e floor. Durin	ng the review of the clea	ning which took
C. The RAB (b) (4) were manually manipulated during the (b) (4) of the (RAB/RAB unit performed on Oct. 8, 2022. The procedure states to "ensure that the RAB and RAB (b) (4) are exposed manually or with the help of (b) (4) towards (b) (4) for complete disinfection". Details for duration or how to manipulate the (b) (4) during (b) (4) is not included in the procedure and it is unclear how the inconsistent manual manipulations could affect the disinfectant.					
D. Cleaning operators were observed standing on (b) during cleaning. These same (b) are used to hold (b) bottles, wipes, environmental monitoring plates and off-line NVP counters during aseptic filling. (b) (4) , dated Feb. 15, 2023, failed due to the operator touching the (b) and not sanitizing his gloves during filtration.					
test procedures designed t	ot include the establishment of scientifically to assure that components, drug product con andards of identity, strength, quality and pu	ntainers, closur			
	not perform supplemental destructive testin ducts including (b) (4) Injection, (b)		e products ar	e essentially free of visi	ble particulates for
observed as hav analysis:	through inspection on 4OCT23, what appearing their media pulled away from the wall monitoring for the microbiology laboratory	of the plate (de	hydrated). T	hese plates were used in), were the following
• QB1/RQ EO/QC/	2/BSC/001-06 Viable Particle Monitoring To (061: Three out of (b) plates read were dehy surface monitoring of the Biosafety Cabine	Test Report (Su drated.	rface Monito	oring) for Biosafety Cab	vinet EO/QC/060,
	entific justification for setting the rejection l % manual visual inspection of (b) (4)	imit for critical Injection, (b)		minor defects for (b) (4	products
	of sterile gloves, used in the aseptic manufa which has yet to be qualified.	acturing of (b) ([4]	Injection, (b) mg/vial, i	s tested for sterility
SEE REVERSE Sa OF THIS PAGE Dr	endre(s)signature andra A Boyd, Investigator rug Cadre ana Algharibeh, Investigato		ted	Service A Soyd investigator - Dedica ed Drug Cade Signed By 2000/57072 Signed By 2000/57072 Concept Service By 1000/57072 Concept Service By 1000/57072 Concept Service By 1000/57072 Concept Service By 1000/57072 Concept	DATE ISSUED 10/12/2023

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 10/3/2023-10/12/2023*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3007187282
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Mr. Dinesh Singla, Sr. Vice President. He	ad Corporate Quality & RA
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Panacea Biotec Pharma Limited	Malpur, Baddi
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Solan, Himachal Pradesh, 173205 India	Sterile and Non-Sterile Manufacturer
Head-QC/Designee as well as a justification written on the followed if an analyst manually enters timed integration evor inhibit integration) for individual samples in a sequence	are to view numerical results in the review window, allowing them to
OBSERVATION 8 The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control	unit are not in writing and fully followed.
Specifically, Quality oversight is inadequate in that the aseptic processallow the quality unit to provide adequate oversight of the aseptic properties. IPQA personnel located inside the aseptic core evaluate the aseptic patch environmental monitoring, cleaning of the RAB/RAB or clean	ocessing operations. Real time viewing of cameras by Quality, and oractices during filling. These measures are not used to view end of
OBSERVATION 9 Equipment used in the manufacture, processing, packing or holding facilitate operations for its intended use and cleaning and maintenance.	
Specifically, inside the aseptic area used in the manufacture of (b) (4) outlined on the floor of the aseptic area with a (b) (4) paint to relocated in both the extended Grade A and Grade B area, directly outland, in some locations, completely missing. The repainting of this manufacture of (b) (4)	nark the placement of the product transfer vessel. This marking is side of the RAB/RAB unit. The paint was observed to be flaking off
*D ATEG OF INCORPORTION	

*DATES OF INSPECTION 10/03/2023(Tue), 10/04/2023(Wed), 10/05/2023(Thu), 10/06/2023(Fri), 10/09/2023(Mon), 10/10/2023(Tue), 10/11/2023(Wed), 10/12/2023(Thu)

Muna Algharibeh Investigator Signed By. Muna Algharibeh -S Date Signed: 10-12-2023 00:09:42

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE OF THIS PAGE OF THIS PAGE Sandra A Boyd, Investigator - Dedicated Drug Cadre Muna Algharibeh, Investigator	Sanda A Boyd Investigator - Dedica ed Drug Cader By - 2000367072 Didle Syrice 10-12-2023 X 00:39:02	DATE ISSUED 10/12/2023
--	---	------------------------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 8 of 8 PAGES